1TL0/1TL8 系列三相异步电动机
1TL0/1TL8 THREE-PHASE ASYNCHRONOUS MOTOR
产 品 说 明 书
INSTRUCTIONS
西门子电机（中国）有限公司
Siemens Standard Motors Ltd.
2023.10
1 概述 General instructions

（6）工作条件：环境温度-15oC ~ +40oC，海拔不超过 1000 米
           Ambient temperature: -15oC ~ +40oC, altitude not over 1,000 meters
3 型号含义 Motor type designation
附注： Note:
1) 用电压编号 90 及相应选件号来定制其它电压 1) Other voltages and frequencies use code 90
2) 只适用于 FS80 ~ 112
3) 只适用于 FS80 ~ 160
2) Only for FS080 -112
3) Only for FS080 -160
4) 当订购附带排水孔（选件号 H03）时，必须要
说明结构型式
4) When ordering condensation drainage holes
(code
   H03), must specify construction type
5) 电动机标配无防雨罩，如需要加带防雨罩用请
   订购选件号 H00
5) For protective cover with canopy, please use
   option code H00
6) 只适用于 FS160 ~ 355 6) Only for FS160 ~ 355
7) 只适用于 FS200 ~ 355 7) Only for FS200 ~ 355
4 结构型式 Construction types
有三种基本结构形式：
B3 型 - 机座带底脚，端盖无凸缘的结构形式
B5 型 - 机座不带底脚，端盖上带大于机座的凸缘的结构型式
B35 型 - 机座带底脚，端盖上带大于机座的凸缘的结构型式
There are three basic construction types:
B3 - with feet but no flange
B5 - with flange but no feet
B35 - with feet and flange
表 1  Table 1
附注： Note:
1) 室外使用时推荐使用护罩（选件号 H00）
1) For outdoor application, protective cover (option
   code H00) is recommended
2) 当户外安装时，建议对电动机采取防护措
   施，避免水直接喷射到电动机轴上或积存
   在电机外壳上
2) At outdoor application, please take measures to
   prevent water splitting to shaft, or remaining on
   motor housing
5 运输与贮存 Transportation and storage
5.1 在运输电机时，必须使用所有吊环进行吊装搬运。在搬运电机之前，请确保所有吊环
安装正确且牢固，但切勿使用电机轴和风扇罩来搬运电机。另外，电机升降时必须注意
避免摇晃和震动，以防造成轴承受损。
When lifting the motors, always use all the lifting eyes provided. Prior to lifting the motor shaft
and fan cowing. In addition, care must be taken during lifting and lowering of the motor to avoid
any shocks or vibrations which can result in bearing damages.
5.2 如果电机配有转子固定装置，则在运输电机时始终应使用该装置。在整个运输期间它
都必须保持固定，不能发生移动。如果客户已经加装了一些零件，例如联轴器或者带
轮，则轴承在运输过程中可能会有损坏。在这种情况下需要客户自行准备转子固定装
置。If the machine is fitted with a rotor shipping brace, this should always be used when
transporting the machine. The rotor shipping brace must be attached during the transport. If the
customer already has mounted parts, such as a coupling or belt pulley, the bearings can be
damaged during transport. In this case, make sure that the customer uses a rotor shipping brace.
5.3 存储要求 Storage
电动机存放时不允许堆码。对于有包装箱的电机，按照包装上的标识操作。
Do not stack motors during storage. For motors with packages, follow the instructions and
markings on the package.
5.3.1 室外存放 Storing outdoors
选择水平、不会摇晃且干燥的存放位置。如果按照存放要求是必要的，请在存放前修复
损坏的包装。将电机、设备和包装箱放置在底架、大方木料或基座上，以防止地面湿
气。防止电机陷入地下。
Choose a dry storage location which is safe from flooding and free from vibration. Repair any
damage to the packaging before putting the equipment into storage if this is necessary to ensure
proper storage conditions. In order to ensure protection against ground moisture, locate
machines, equipment and crates on pallets, wooden beams or foundations. Prevent equipment
from sinking into the ground. Do not impede air circulation under the stored items.
防潮用的盖布或防雨布不得与所存放物品的表面接触。放置间隔板垫，以确保足够的空
气循环。
Covers or tarpaulins used to protect the equipment against the weather must not come into
contact with the surfaces of the equipment. Use wooden spacer elements to ensure that air can
circulate freely around the equipment.
5.3.2 室内存放 Storing indoors